# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

#### Chapter 350

AN ACT Amending the Maine Employment Security Law as to Advisory Council.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 5, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 5 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

**'V. Advisory Council.** The Commission may shall appoint a State Advisory Council consisting of not more than 9 members composed of an equal number of employer representatives and employee representatives who may fairly be regarded as representative because of their vocation, employment or affiliations and an equal number of members representing the general public. Such Council shall meet no less than 4 times a year and shall aid the Commission in formulating policies and discussing problems related to the administration of the provisions of this chapter and in assuring impartiality and freedom from political influence in the solution of such problems. Each member of the Advisory Council shall be compensated in the amount of \$10 \$20 for each day in attendance upon a meeting of the Council in addition to reimbursement for any necessary expenses; provided, however, that such compensation paid to any one member of the Council shall not exceed the sum of \$120 \$240 in any 1 fiscal year.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 351

AN ACT Relating to "Antique Auto" Plates.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding in alphabetical order thereof, the following definition:

"Antique motor car" shall mean any motor vehicle over 25 years old which is maintained solely for use in exhibitions, club activities, parades and other functions of public interest and which is not used primarily for the transportation of passengers or goods over any way."

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the 3rd paragraph thereof, the following paragraphs:

'The registration of an antique motor vehicle as described in this chapter shall be upon a form prescribed by the Secretary of State. Said registration shall be accompanied by an affidavit provided by the Secretary of State, which affidavit shall include a statement of the age and intended use of said motor vehicle, and that said applicant is a resident of the State of Maine.

The fee for the registration of an antique motor vehicle shall be \$5.00 and in addition to the number plates furnished, the Secretary of State shall issue an identifying clip tab, which tab shall be nontransferable.'